Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chairman and Members of
the East Devon Highways and
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)
Your ref :
Our ref :

Date : 22 November 2016
Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 30th November, 2016
A meeting of the East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date
at 10.00 am at Committee Suite, The Knowle, Sidmouth to consider the following matters.
P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016.

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a
matter of urgency.
MATTERS FOR DECISION

4

Devon Highways Update
Presentation by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste.

5

Sidford Cross Pedestrian Crossing
Presentation by the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment.

6

Updated Road Warden Scheme (Pages 5 - 10)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/70)
Electoral Divisions: All in East Devon

7

Crannaford Level Crossing Highway Reprofiling (Pages 11 - 18)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/64)
Electoral Division: Broadclyst & Whimple
STANDING ITEMS

8

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme]
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7petition scheme/)

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
9

*70 Transport Capital Programme 2016/2017 (Pages 19 - 32)
The Cabinet considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment (PTE/16/43) on the revised transport capital programme for 2016/17,
excluding maintenance.
It was MOVED by Councillor Leadbetter, SECONDED by Councillor Hughes, and
RESOLVED
(e) that Report PTE/16/43 be also circulated, for information, to Highways & Traffic
Orders Committees.
Electoral Divisions: All in East Devon

10

Dates of Future Meetings
The Committee noted the following dates:
10 March, 24 July and 30 November 2017 and 16 March 2018
MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER
Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore
be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC,
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.
For further information please contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.

Membership
County Councillors
Councillors Councillors Bowden, Channon, Diviani, Hone, B Hughes, S Hughes, Knight, Moulding,
Randall Johnson, Wragg, Wright.
East Devon District Council
Councillors B Bailey, M Coppell, P Stott and D Atkins
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item
on this agenda should contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the
Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and
having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is
happening.
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting. An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. For information on Wi-Fi availability at other
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Public Participation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a
presentation on any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee. Any request to make a
presentation must be given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the
third working day before the relevant meeting.
For further information please contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.
Emergencies
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit,
following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or
other languages), please contact the Information Centre
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

Agenda Item 2

1
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
25/07/16

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
25 July 2016
Present:Devon County Council:Councillors S Hughes (Chairman), C Channon, P Bowden, P Diviani, B Hughes, J Knight,
S Randall-Johnson, E Wragg and C Wright
East Devon District Council:Councillors B Bailey and P Stott
Apologies:Councillor A Moulding, Devon County Council
*

1

Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor S Hughes be elected Chairman and Councillor Knight be elected
Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

*

2

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 be signed as a correct
record.

*

3

Updated Road Warden Scheme
The Committee received an update from the Head of Highways, Capital Development &
Waste on the progress of the Road Warden Scheme commenting, inter alia, that:







*

4

32 Town & Parish Councils had now signed up to the scheme with a further 36
people receiving Chapter 8 training;
a further 28 people were on the waiting list to receive training;
a trial of pothole repairs using new material was being undertaken in five Parish
Councils where small pot holes were filled that would otherwise have been left by the
Highways Authority as they did not meet the safety requirement;
those Parish Councils that have signed up to the scheme will be asked if they wish to
take on this additional role however it will not be a mandatory role of the Road
Warden;
the scheme enabled Parishes to take on additional work that the County Council was
no longer able to complete;
a small amount of funding was available to get the project started, however it would
be up to local Parish Councils to fund this scheme should they wish to take part in pot
hole repairs.

Wildlife Verges
The Committee received a presentation from the Devon County Council Ecologist on Wildlife
Verges within East Devon commenting, inter alia, that:



Devon had 2,000 hectares of road verge which excluded those managed by
Highways England (HE);
97% of the UK’s wildlife meadows had been lost since the 1930s;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2






*

5

verges were vital for wildlife and pollinators;
there were 112 special verges in Devon which had been designated by the County
Council due to its exceptional wildlife value, with 42 of those found in East Devon;
changes to County Council policy had resulted in verges being cut for health and
safety purposes only rather than for maintaining plant life within verges;
this meant that without community involvement, verges were scrubbing up and their
value as species rich grasslands was being lost;
it was therefore important to encourage communities and individuals to manage their
verges for wildlife through health and safety training for volunteers;
making a small amount of funding available for communities to get involved and help
manage their own wildlife verges.

Sidmouth to Sidbury Cycle and Walking Route Development
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment (PTE/16/40) setting out the first stage of the Sidbury to Sidford cycle scheme,
creating a direct walking and cycling connection to Sidmouth College, the Byes and the Town
Centre. A new Tiger Crossing for walking and cycling had been approved by the Department
for Transport as well as improvements to Laundry Lane which had received pathway
improvements.
It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Knight and
RESOLVED
(a) that the cycle scheme be approved for construction as per the plan at an estimated cost
of £50,000;
(b) that minor improvements are made to Laundry Lane to allow for walking and cycling at
an estimated cost of £35,000.

*

6

Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015)
The following reference from Cabinet was noted, for information.
“(a) that the Highway Safety Policy set out in Appendix A to Report HCW/16/39 be approved
and the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste be authorised, in consultation with
the County Solicitor and the Cabinet Member for Highway Management and Flood
Prevention, to approve further minor amendments to the Highway Safety Inspection Policy
prior to the next full review in September 2018;
(b) that Highways & Traffic Order Committees be made aware of the revised operational
policy.”

*

7

Locality Budgets for Highway Maintenance
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Knight raised and the Committee
discussed the use of Member’s Locality Budgets to fund small highways projects where the
Council could no longer afford to do so. Members noted that much of their Locality Budget
was now spent on highways projects.

*

8

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews
[An item taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act, 2004 relating to any reviews of
parking
policy
sought
in
line
with
the
Council’s
Petition
Scheme]
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petitionscheme/).
There was no current petition for a parking review from a member of the public relating to
East Devon.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

3
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
25/07/16
*

9

Action Taken Under Delegated Powers
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and
Waste (HCW/16/65) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders under delegated
powers, following consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillors.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

Page 4

Agenda Item 6
HCW/16/70
All Highways and Traffic Orders Committees
October/November 2016
Community Road Warden Scheme
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: It is recommenced that the changes to the Community Road
Warden Scheme described in this report are supported and welcomed.
1.

Introduction

This report informs the Committee of changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in
light of feedback since the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago. The scheme guidance is
being simplified and updated, the scope of the scheme widened to include the option to
undertake minor carriageway surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for financial grants
towards materials, labour and equipment introduced. The intention is to relaunch the
scheme through a number of local parish and town council events to be held during
November.
The approach of Devon Highways to self-help is compatible with the County Council
Operating Model. It is about a flexible and innovative approach by the service to enable
communities and volunteers to deliver their priority needs where, due to year on year budget
reductions, the service is no longer able to deliver some types of work as its core offer.
Various ad hoc self-help schemes informed the development of the Road Warden Scheme.
The ad-hoc schemes demonstrated that with a positive approach to community self-help,
and a measured approach to managing the risks of working on or adjacent to the highway,
groups of volunteers can work with highway officers to do some useful work.
The Road Warden scheme came from local Councils’ requests to be allowed to do more,
and from the vision of developing community highway champions who could carry out a wide
ranging role, from administration and signposting to information, to routine works, and to
fixing minor defects in road surfaces.
Devon’s Road Warden scheme has attracted a lot of attention from other highway authorities
who are keen to learn from our experience and launch their own similar schemes.
The Department for Transport has shown an interest in Devon’s work on the Road Warden
scheme. It is expected to help Devon achieve the top banding in the Department for
Transport assessment for the Incentive Fund, which should enable Devon to attract more
funding for highway maintenance in the future.
2.

Scheme guidance

Feedback has been received that the current guidance is confusing and overly bureaucratic.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
The guidance has been reviewed and is being rewritten, making it simpler and easier to
understand. The Community Road Warden Scheme, in the context of the range of initiatives
available for mobilising community support in the Highways Service, is shown in Appendix I.
The revised guidance will be available on the DCC website at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/maintaining-roads/self-help-and-communitysupport/road-warden-scheme/
3.

Pothole filling

Several parish councils have requested that the scope of the scheme be expanded to allow
the filling of potholes that are of concern to the local communities, but do not meet the
County Council’s criteria as safety defects. A successful trial has been undertaken with 5
parish and town councils, following identification of a s
[...]
ls, DALC events and HATOC meetings.
8.

Financial Considerations

£102,000 has been allocated in the revenue budget for 2016/17 to support highway
community self help.
9.

Legal Considerations

The lawful implications/consequences of the Community Road Warden Scheme have been
considered and taken into account in the preparation of the guidance and associated
agreement.
10.

Risk Management Considerations

The required training for Community Road Wardens includes the risk assessment process to
be undertaken for all work on the highways.
11.

Reasons for Recommendation

The Community Road Warden Scheme has been reviewed and updated in light of feedback
over the early years of its operation.
David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for enquiries: Tony Matthews
Room No: AB1
Tel No: 01392 383000
Background Paper

Date

File Ref.

None

tm210916h
sc/cr/community road warden scheme
03 220916

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

Appendix I
To HCW/16/70

Page 8

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

Agenda Item 7
PTE/16/64
East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 November 2016
Crannaford Level Crossing Highway Reprofiling
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation:
It is recommended that the scheme shown on plan
B23000366-0102 included in Appendix II is approved for detailed design and
construction at an estimated cost of £250,000.
1.

Introduction

This report seeks approval for some highway works on Crannaford Lane on the northern
approach to the Half-Barrier Level Crossing on the Exeter to Waterloo mainline so as to
reduce the danger of heavy goods vehicles grounding. This is something that Network Rail
has requested is addressed as part of the consented Cranbrook New Community
development. Section 106 funding has been secured as part of the Cranbrook development
to deliver the improvements.
2.

Background

Crannaford Lane is a rural, unclassified road providing one of the few vehicular crossings of
the Exeter to Waterloo mainline between Exeter and Whimple (see Appendix I). Traffic
levels on the road are very low, with counts from April 2015 indicating approximately 430
vehicles two-way, including 62 HGV movements crossing the rail line daily. There is limited
vehicular and negligible pedestrian demand (both existing and forecast) for travel between
the B3174 (previously the old A30) and Broadclyst via Crannaford Lane, with the main traffic
movements associated with the Town and Country Supplies store just north of the crossing.
As part of the Cranbrook development, Crannaford Lane was realigned to form a minor arm
at a priority junction with the east-west Main Local Route that passes through Cranbrook.
Owners of the Town and Country Supplies store have previously identified the difficulties for
HGVs accessing their site. Firstly, all HGVs must travel to/from the site from the south due
to the tight entrance turning radius, preventing large vehicles accessing the store from the
north and secondly, larger vehicles have difficulties on the steep, northbound approach to
the level crossing, particularly during winter months. Network Rail has also identified the
grounding of vehicles on the half-barrier level crossing as a safety risk - at a 2015 meeting
with the Cranbrook New Community Partners and Devon County Council, Network Rail
sought that the re-profiling works be progressed.
3.

Proposal

The proposed scheme includes changes to the vertical alignment of the public highway on
the northbound approach to Crannaford Level Crossing with the intention of reducing the
danger of grounding on the crossing. The scheme is shown in Appendix II. The longitudinal
and cross section drawings in Appendix III provide a clear demonstration of how the
proposals allow a smoother transition for vehi
[...]
ludes Gypsies and Travellers), gender
and gender identity, religion and belief, sexual orientation, pregnant women/new and
breastfeeding mothers, marriage/civil partnership status in coming to a decision, a decision
maker may also consider other relevant factors such as caring responsibilities, rural isolation
or socio-economic disadvantage.
The type of works being proposed are expected to have a neutral impact on the nine
protected characteristic groups.
9.

Legal Considerations

There are no specific legal considerations associated with this scheme.
10.

Risk Management Considerations

Discussions have been held with landowners to gain ‘in principle’ acceptability of the
scheme. Highway and structural works at the northern extent of the scheme will be
undertaken at night due to the close proximity of the railway. In order to ensure the works do
not destabilise the rail line, supervision fees have allowed for the cost of a surveyor for 2
weeks during the works that take place closest to the railway line.
The scheme is not adding to the drainage catchment area, therefore no allowance is
considered necessary. Ecological mitigation is described in section 7 and no works will be
required to raise the BT underground cables, which run along the road.
11.

Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations

The proposed reprofiling of Crannaford Lane on the northbound approach to the Exeter to
Waterloo mainline half-barrier level crossing reduces the risk of large vehicles grounding at
the level crossing. The scheme is supported in principle by adjacent landowners and will be
fully funded by the New Community Partners as part of the consented Cranbrook
development.
Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
Electoral Division: Broadclyst & Whimple
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for enquiries: Jamie Hulland
Room No: AB2 Lucombe House, County Hall
Tel No:

01392 383234

Background Paper

Date

File Ref.

Nil

jh161116edh
sc/cr/crannaford level crossing highway reprofiling
03 221116

Page 14

Agenda Item 7
Appendix I
To PTE/16/64

Page 15

Agenda Item 7
Appendix II
To PTE/16/64

Page 16

Agenda Item 7
Appendix III
To PTE/16/64

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

Page 18

Agenda Item 9
PTE/16/43
Cabinet
14 September 2016
Transport Capital Programme 2016/17
Report of Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the
Council's Constitution) before taking effect.
Recommendation:
(a)
approval is given to enhance the Place 2016/17 capital programme by £0.837
million with £0.718 million from developer and £0.119 million external
contributions;
(b)
of the enhancements above, £0.275 million is forward funded to enable
schemes to proceed in advance of the funding being received;
(c)
revised budgets are allocated to the Local Transport Plan (LTP) schemes set
out in Appendix I;
(b)
that amendments to the Integrated Block allocations are delegated to the Head
of Planning, Transportation and Environment in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Highway Management and Flood Prevention or Cabinet Member for
Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter.
1.

Summary

This report seeks approval to a revised transport capital programme for 2016/17 (excluding
maintenance).
2.

Background

Cabinet previously approved a two year programme in September 2015 for capital transport
schemes in 2015/16 and 2016/17. Since then various factors have required an update to
the 2016/17 programme reflecting changes in some scheme costs, funding sources and
timing.
Funding pressures remain tight with the Local Transport Plan Integrated Block settlement
from Government at an annual level of around £3.6m compared to over £6m a few years
ago and over £10m in 2009/10. Other local contributions such as Section 106 (S106) or
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) are al

Minutes of the meeting

1
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
30/11/16

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
30 November 2016
Present:Devon County Council:Councillors S Hughes (Chairman), J Knight, P Bowden, P Diviani, B Hughes, S Randall
Johnson and E Wragg
East Devon District Council:Councillors Matt Coppell and P Stott
Apologies:Councillors C Channon, J Hone, A Moulding, C Wright and B Bailey
*

10

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 be signed as a correct
Record.

*

11

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman welcomed Mrs Ruth Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her capacity
as a co-opted Member of the County Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

*

12

Devon Highways Update
The Chief Officer for Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported on the Cabinet’s
decision to award the County Council’s Highways Term Maintenance Contract to Skanska
Construction UK Limited, as a single lot bid for the County Council (for the period 1 April 2017
to 31 March 2024, with extension options to 2027); transitional arrangements would be made
at the appropriate time.

*

13

Sidford Cross Pedestrian Crossing
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Highways, Capital Development and
Waste on proposed options to improve pedestrian facilities at Sidford Cross following
concerns raised by local residents and the Local Member.
The presentation covered the following points:






a lack of visibility on the junction and narrow pavements for pedestrians to wait;
a potential new Business Park Site near Sidford;
current traffic flows with crossing points at peak times;
potential safety issues including crossing close to secondary signal heads with risk
that motorists will stop at the crossing when they should not;
MOVA signal software (at a cost of around £100,000 over and above crossing cost) is
likely to be required to mitigate traffic impacts with Business Park.

Members’ discussion points with the Head of Service included concerns over the safety of
pupils walking to the Primary and Secondary school and ensuring that crossings were
deemed safe at peak times.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes and SECONDED by Councillor Knight and
RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the proposal to further develop options for new
pedestrian crossings facilities at Sidford Cross.
*

14

Updated Road Warden Scheme
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and
Waste (HCW/16/70) on changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in light of feedback
since the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago. The scheme guidance was being simplified and
updated, and its scope widened to include the option to undertake minor carriageway
surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for financial grants towards materials, labour and
equipment introduced. The scheme had been relaunched through a number of local parish
and town council events which had been held during November.
Members’ discussion points with the Head of Service included:
 conclusion of the pothole trial which had now been included within the remit of the
Road Warden Scheme;
 availability of additional funding from the County Council awarded on a grant basis to
parish councils;
 parish councils to be supplied with the information/template needed to apply for this
additional funding
 the need for a simplified published ‘Aide Memoire’ for local parishes;
It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson and SECONDED by Councillor Knight and
RESOLVED that the Report be noted and Parish Councils be sent the Council’s application
form and guidance on bidding for the available grant funds for the Road Warden Scheme.

*

15

Crannaford Level Crossing Highway Reprofiling
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment (PTE/16/64) on highway works at Crannaford Lane on the northern approach to
the Half-Barrier Level Crossing on the Exeter to Waterloo mainline, in order to reduce the
danger of heavy goods vehicles grounding. This was supported by Network Rail and S106
funding had been secured as part of the Cranbrook development to deliver the improvements.
Members’ discussion points included:




the close proximity of the new Cranbrook Education Campus to the railway line and
the assurance that sufficient barriers and retaining walls would be provided to ensure
the safety of pupils at the school;
the adjacent Town and County Supplies store, which had previously identified access
difficulties, would likely worsen as the number of vehicles using the access point
increased;
that it was paramount to ensure the line remained secure, safe and open, especially
during severe weather, as it was a main access line from Exeter to London.

It was MOVED by Councillor Bowden and SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson and
RESOLVED that the scheme shown within the report be approved for detailed design and
construction at an estimated cost of £250,000.
*

16

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews
There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the East Devon
District.

3
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
30/11/16
*

17

Transport Capital Programme 2016/2017
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
(PTE/16/43) approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2016 (Cabinet Minute
70 refers) on the revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 to reflect changes in scheme costs,
funding sources and timing.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am

